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Epigene International

“July 22, 1994 . CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS

Mr. James Brinker
Bernabe and Brinker, Inc.

1281 30th Street

Oakla'nd,‘ CA _94608

Subject' Quarterly Monitoring Heport for Site Located at 2301 East 12th Street,
' Oakland Second Quarter 1994 .

Dear Mr. Brinker;

The purpose of this report is to provide data regarding the results of investigations that
have been carried out at the subject site during the second quarter. The site is located
at the southwest comner of the intersection of East 12th Street and 23rd Ave in Oakland. '_

The location of the site is shown on Flgure 1.

The pump test'of' EW-1 was completed in June and the results are included Vi‘n' a separate
report. The pump test completes the tasks included in the Workplah for the additional
characterization of the site initiated in the first quarter of the year. o

The former tenant at the site, Alejo Auto Repair Shop vacated the property in June.

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT

The relative elevation for the top of casing for each of the wells was established using a
spirit level., Measurements were made to'hundre.dths of a foot at a spot marked on the |
north side of each casing. An assumed elevation of 1(5 feet for the top of casihg of MW-1
was used for the elevation control. There are no reported City of Oakland benchmarks
in the vicinity of the site.
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Gauging of the depth to groundwater was carried out for each well on June 24, 1994 prior .

1o any pumping of the wells. An electronic 'probe was used to measure the depth to

groundwater from the surveyed mark on the top of the casing. The probe is calibrated to o

hundredths of a foot. The relative groundwater elevations were calculated and are - ;
presented in Table 1. Groundwater elevation contours are plotted on Figure 3. The
groundwater elevatien for MW-2 (one of the eiisting wells) continues to be anomalous,

_whlch may explain the somewhat inconsistent gradlents prewously calculated usmg the
three existing wells. '

In addition to the contouring, a direction and slope of the gradient was also calculated by'

a graphlcal solution to a three-pount probiem based on the groundwater elevations of MW- . B :

"1, MW-5 and MW-6. The results of this calculation are plotted on Figure 3. The direction
of the gradient is north-northwest and generally consistent with the contouring. o

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples were collected on June 24 from all of the proj‘ect wells. The wells
were purged prior to sampling by bailing or‘pumping with a purge pump. Purge water was |

placed in 55 gallon drums and left on lhe site. The samples were collected usnng a-

- dedicated bailer for each well. The samples were placed in appropnate sample contalners a
provided by the laboratory. After labeling each sample, it was placed in a cooled ice chest
and transferred to a State certified laboratory under chain-of-custody control.

The requested analysis for each sample was based on the original Workplan' and
~Amendment and the results of the pasl QUarter sampling. The-results of tlhe ‘water
samples are summarized in Tables 2 (hydrocalbons) and 3 (volatile halecarb_ons). In
addition to the tabulated data, LUFT metals were run for the samples from MW-2 and
EW-1. The results indicated all ND except for 0.14 ppm of Nickel in EW-1. The Certified
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Labo'ratory Report and Chain_-of custody documentation is 'included_ in Appsndix A

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

John N. Alt, CEG No. 1136
Attachments
ce: Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health R

~ Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Mr. Robert Shapiro, Esg.




TABLE 1 - Groundwater Elevations: 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland; June 24, 1994

—

|| Well Number

Elevation Top of

Depth to Water

Groundwater
Elevation (ft)

Casing {it)* (ft)
MW-1 10.00 8.22 1.78
Mw-2 8.22 7.70 0.52
MW-3 8.71 7.21 1.50
MW-4 8.46 7.53 0.93
MW-5 8.48 7.83 0.65
MW-6 9.05 7.22 1.83
EW-1 8.63 7.46 1.17

* Based on assummed elevation of 10.00 feet for MW-1



Table 2 - Summary of Groundwater Sample Analysis; 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland; June 24, 1994
Results Presented in Parts Per Billion (PPB)

[ Analysis MW-1 MW2 | MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 EW-1
|| TPH Diesel 1500 3000 1500 420 950 660 1200
| TPH Gas 9000 15000 8400 2300 6100 8000 4600
Benzene 2300 2000 230 2.9 220 1200 410
Toluene 44 72 13 1.6 12 21 5.6 "
Ethylben. 260 550 93 2.8 38 210 78
Xylenes 170 520 7.6 4.6 24 54 22
0&G 418.1 NA 7900 NA NA NA NA NA

Note: NA is not analyzed; see Appendix A for Certified Laboratory Report




Table 3 - Results of Volatile Halocarbon Analysis (EPA 8010), June 24,1994

Volatile Halocarbons

|EPA method 601 or 8010

Lab ID 36508 36509 36510 36511

Client ID MW-2 MW-3 MW-5 - EW-1

Matrix W W W W
Corrq;our.dml Concentration* Concentration* Congentration® Concentration*
Bromodichloromethane ND< 5 ND ND ND
Bromoform‘? ND< 5 ND ND ND
Bromomethane NP< 3§ ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride” ND< 5 ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 6.5 ND 0.53 ND
Chioroethane ND< 5 ND ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Viny 1 Ether™ ND< 5 ND ND ND
Chloroform ! ND< § ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND< 3 ND ND ND
Dibremochioromethane ND< 5 ND ND ND
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 3 ND ND ND
1.3-Dichlorobenzenc ND< 5 ND ND ND
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 5 ND ND ND
1.1-Dichlorosthane ND< 5 -ND = ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 5 ND ND 1.3
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< § ND ND ND
icis 1,2-Drichloroethene ND< 5 6.0 11 42
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 5 15 3.1 11
1,2-Drichloropropane ND< 5 ND ND ND
¢cis 1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 5 ND ND ND
trans 1,.3-Dichloropropene ND< 5 ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride’® ND< 5 ND ND ND
1.1,2 2-Tetrachlorocthane ND< 5 ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND< 5 ND ND ND
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 5 ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 3 ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND< 5 ND ND 68
Trichlorofluoromethane .ND< 5 ND ND ND
Viny! Chloride® ND< 5 ND 1.5 3.2
% Recovery Surrogate 101 119 111 101
Comments high TPH
Detection limit unless otherwise stated: water, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil, ND< 10ug/kg.
* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in ug/kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L
(1) JUPAC allows "ylene” or “ene™; ex ethylene or ethene; {2) tribromomethane; (3) tetrachloromethane; (4) {2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (5)
trichlormethane: (6) dichloromethane; (7) perchiorethylene, PCE or perclor; (8) chloroethene; (9) unidentified peak(s) present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 - / Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 2rd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

07/05/94
Dear John:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 7 samples from your # 94-008; 2301 East 128 8¢, project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.

Hyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,
service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

=

Edward Hamilton




110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International Client Project ID: # 94-008; 2301 East 122 Date Sampled: 06/24/94

38750 Paseo Padre Picwy, # B4 |- Date Received: 06/27/94

Fremont, CA 94536 Ctient Contact: John Alt Date Extracted: 06/27-06/29/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/27-06/29/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toliene Eﬂgi;):n- . Xylenes S?H%E:{e
36294 MW-1 w 9000,2 2300 4 260 170 102
36295 MW-2 W | 15000bc | 2000 72 550 520 108
36296 MW-3 W | 8400bc 230 13 93 76 128"
36297 MW-4 w | 23004 2.9 1.6 2.8 46 89
36298 MW-5 W | 6100cb 220 12 38 24 124*
36299 MW-6 W | 8000bc | 1200 21 210 54 130"
36300 EW-1 W | 4600bc | 410 56 78 22 101

Detection Limit unless other- w 50ug/L 0.5 0.5 05 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S |10mgkg| 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly moqlged gasoline is sigpificant; b) heavier ]

= compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter line range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) FS_O]JIIC range compounds are si , o recognizable pattern; ¢) TPH pattern that does
not appear to be derived from gasoline 8) one fo a few 1solated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or

diesel range compounds are significant; ter than water immiscible phase is present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ~%< _ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Epigene International © |Client Project ID: # 94-008; 2301 East 122|Date Sampled; 06/24/94
St.
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # B4 Date Received: 06/27/94
Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: John Alt Date Extracted: 06/27/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/27/94

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)
Lab ID ClientID | Matrix TPH(d)" "’gfn‘?gg;’fgy
36294 MW-1 w 1500,d 100
36295 MW-2 \4 3000,d 99
36296 " MW-3 w 1500,d 100
36297 MW-4 w 420,d 99
36298 MW.5 \4 950,d 100
36299 MW.6 w 660,d 97
36300 EW-1 w 1200,d 100

Detection Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L

wise stated; ND means Not

Detected S 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ng/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* cluttered chromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-elute or surrogate peak is on elevated baseline

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromato are cursory in nature and McCampbell A ical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodificd or we modified diesel is significant, b) diesel ran
compounds are sj| nt: no recognizable pattern; ¢) modified diesel?; light(c) or heavy(cH) diesel compounds
are cant}; d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) medium boiling point patiern that does not match
diese R. f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds aré sngmﬁts’:ant; k} lighter than water
immiscible phase is present.

DH S Certification No. 1644 /(7;/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 06/27/94 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RED
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 109.1 113.4 100 | 109.1 113.4 3.8
Benzena ¢ 0.7 9.9 10 107.0 99.0 7.8
Tocluene 1] 10.8 10 10 108.0 100.0 7.7
Ethyl Benzene 0 10.5 10.2 10 105.0 102.0 2.9
Zylenes 0 32.2 31.5 30 107.0 105.0 1.9
TPH (diesel) o 145 146 150 a7 97 0.7
TRPH N/A N/a N/A N/a N/A N/A N/A

{cil & grease)

X Rec. = (MS - Sample}) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - NSD) / (MS + NSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 06/29/94

Matrix: Water

Concentration {ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 112.1 103.0 100 | 112.1 103.0 B.5
Benzene 0 10.3 9.6 10 103.0 96.0 7.0
Toluene 0 10.2 9.7 10 102.0 97.0 5.0
Ethyl Benzene o 9.9 10 10 99.0 100.0 1.0
Xylenes c 29.2 31.6 30 97.3 105.3 7.9
TPH (diesel) N/A N/A N/A N/Aa N/A N/A N/A
TRPH N/A N/A N/a N/A N/A N/A N/A
(oil & grease)

X Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (M5 + MSD) x 2 x 100




LSUHIAEL /6

'

| Epigene International
CHAIN OF CUSTODY A\ CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS
PR a4 4 &3 ag7s0 :’ase; Pad:-e Parkway, Suite B-4
aboratory: Fremont, Californ a, 94536
= l;lot é HLMCCQ 50 %’f{%—g Business: (510) 791-19886 FAX: {510) 79‘!-3306
CH 485 = Contact: Jolur A/F I5=mv'°r=awr4/ﬁ?%4>
| t570) TPE — /@'ZQJ B Project Name: 789 = (2 > S, [ no. P DO
Contact: = fEne, [ 70w Date: G'/Zt// Py
/ Analyses Requested /
/\\e" o A0 L /
o° + /.. o o
C"’ . ‘.@ \Q \Q \ﬁ
Sample 1.D. Ds‘.:;{;:‘:’. lga.t'r‘::: "o?‘;';t".;':ge Lab. # ‘Q‘b\ ) &Q‘b 00\ ® if / Comments
nMo-l | eleyfor O] 2 [ppe RS 36204 -
2. “ I X b |
> M2 : 1 Mops X X, 10 3p205 L
“ A R S 123 X L '
5. My~ -u “ |' R\:
e = ij? A 10 36296
6. " i ; el X L ' '
T Mo-F |« " |z Vo#s Al ;;.,.__...'1536297 .
B. " o ! L" S .___;L !
o S [ _lipttle p S L !
yd : . ,
Relinquished by@v ij\ Date: éﬁ?é? Time: 2;5?7 Received by TW‘“"—-— Dateé/ggéé’:ﬂme: gx 1 c-?'\
Rellnquished by; ) hbate%%% Time: _5"35? Recelved by:cf"?/'/// /Z Dater _ /, zgYime: - o
Relinquished by: Date Time: Recelved by: Date: Time:
Turnaround Time: SW
2::1‘::::: Page I of -Z—- t




CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Laboratory: MC@""-(‘DL’QZ{J Myf:lw ‘

LSHIAEL /¢

v

£\

Epigene International
CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS

38750 Paseo Padre Parkway, Suvite B=4
Fremont, California, 94538

Business: {510) 791-1886 FAX: (510) 791-3306

contact: I ale, A{7— [ sampier:
Project Name: 2 €& £ 7% g/ | No.
Contact: Date: wixz
——%Z 7 .
yd Analyses Requested /
/0‘\ Y + o"'\ N /
\9’. SO AA
Sample 1.0 | Pglo/time | Mavar | moC ot ane | Lab. » 3 IS /__Comments,
] s - ™
M- @ 6 feyfoy O] 7 lvads VA Y P 38298
! t I 1 .
2, Y i ) I,,',M Y — | —
3. 210~ | " e Vj’ff e 1 . 36300 o
4, ] u LO#“L ‘>< ! )
5.
6.
7.
8.
Q.
10. .
[N ‘ R 4
Relinquished by: ,V\M Dato:é,/ﬁ/?g Time: '2:;5,9,J Recelved by: I?W Dulo‘:éé,;/f.-;rlmo:'zv/;/
Relinquished by: ?M Dalu:é/g,%} Tll'luzzj;gsf':1 Received by: //é Dato:g_j;._’g, Time:, ¢ >,.
Relinguished by: L - Dato:l / ‘ Time: Recelved by: Date: Time:
Turnaround Time: 5Wl [b ij_( PRESTI  Thy >
Additional - bl | . APFROPEILIE '
Comments: FEAT SPACE FBSERT @t 1 Page Zot 2




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

07/13/94
Dear John:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 4 samples from your # 94-008; 2301 Eni St., Oakland project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services,

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Anatytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Edward Hamilton




110 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. 0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International Client Project ID: # 94-008; 2301 E.121 5t [Date Sampled: 06/24/94
QOalkland
38750 Paseco Padre Pkwy, # B4 Date Received: 07/06/94
Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: Fohn Alt Date Extracted: 07/08/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/08/94
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Qil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) by Scanning IR Spec-
trometry*
EPA method 418.1 or %073; Standard Methods 5520 C&F
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TRPH"
36508 MW-2 w 794
Detection Limit unless other- W 5 mg/L
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected g 50 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in mg/L and soils in mg/kg

IfTPH(d)lsnotrcquested thenone snweresulusrunbydlrectm]ectmnchmmato wnhF ID detection,
The following comments pertain to GC result: a) - mpounds &l present; b) dxesel
oompounds CIO-C )present c) oil-range com ounds (> esent d) o] atterned solvent(? Y e)

ted ounds are absent or mmgmécant relative to PH inferrin tIEat complexblolo ically
derwed molecuﬂs (hpld are the sonrce of IR absorption. & &

DHS Certification No. 1644 ~%/ _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945353
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International Client Project ID: # 94-008; 2301 E. 124 St [Date Sampled: 06/24/94
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # B4 Oakland Date Received: 07/06/94
Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: John Alt Date Extracted: 07/07/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/07/94
Volatile Halocarbons

EPA method 601 or 8010

Lab ID 36508 36509 36510 36511

Client ID MW-2 MW-3 MW-5§ EW-1

Matrix W W W W
Compound ™" Concentration* | Concentration* | Congcentration* §| Concentration® |
Bromodichloromethang ND< 35 ND ND ND
Bromoform'? ND< § ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND< § ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride™ ND< 5 ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 6.5 ND 0.53 ND
Chloroethane ND< 5 ND ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Viny ! Ether'” ND< 5 ND ND ND
Chloroform ND< 5 ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND< § ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND< § ND ND ND
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 5 ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 5 ND ND ND
1,4-Drichlorobenzene ND< 5 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 5 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 5 ND ND 1.3
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 5 ND ND ND
icis 1.2-Dichloroethene ND< 5 6.0 11 42
trans 1 2-Dichloroethene ND< 5 1.5 3.1 11
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 5 ND ND ND
|cis 1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 5 ND ND ND
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 5 ND ND ND
Methylene Chioride™® ND< 5 ND ND ND
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 5 ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ¢ ND< 5 ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 5 ND ND ND
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND< 5 ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND< 5 ND ND 68
Trichlorofluoromethane .ND< § ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride® ND< 5 ND 15 3.2
% Recovery Surrogate 101 119 111 101
|Comments high TPH

Detection limit unless otherwise stated: water, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil, ND< 10ug/kg.

* water samples are reporied in ug/L, soil samples in ug/kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L.
(1) IUPAC altows "ylene” or "ene®, ex ethylens or ethene; (2) tribromomethane; {3) tetrachloromethane; (4) {2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (5)
trichlormethane; (6) dichloromethane; {7) perchlorethylene, PCE or perclor; (B) chloroethene; (9) unidentified peak(s) present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 2 / Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




B 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International Client Project ID: # 94-008; 2301 E. 1222 St.,| Date Sampled: 06/24/94
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # B4 Oakland Date Received: 07/06/94
Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: John Alf Date Extracted: 07/11/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/11/94
LUFT Metals*
EPA analytical methods 239.27420° | 213.1,7130 2181,7190  (249.1,7520289.1,7950)
Lab ID ClientID | Matrix | Extraction® | Lead’ | Cadmium’ | Chromium™ |Nickel' | Zinc"
36508 . MW-2 W TTLC ND ND ND ND ND
36511 EWwW-1 w TTLC ND ND ND 0.14 ND
Detection Limit unless otherwise w TTLC 0.05mg/L 0.05 0.25 0.10 0.05
stated; ND means Not Detected
5 TTLC 40mg/kg 10 5.0 2.0 10
- STLC,TCLP | 0.20mg/L 0.05 0.25 0.10 0.05
* 50l samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
* Lead is analysed using EPA method 7420 (AA Flame)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples
; ZEPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(or ganic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC from CA Title

DHS Certification No. 1644 «2” _ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 07/11/94 Matrix: Water
Concentration {mg/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MsD Spiked MS MSD
Total Lead 0.00 0.99 0.98 1.00 99 a8 1.0
Total Cadmium .00 1.02 1.01 1.00 102 101 1.0
Total Chromium 0.00 2.98 2.86 3.00 29 95 4.1
Total Nickel 0.00 1.04 1.00 1.00 104 100 3.9
Total Zinc 0.00 3.06 3.00 3.00 102 100 2.0
STLC/TCLP Lead N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/a
Total Copper N/A N/a N/A N/A K/B N/A N/A

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / emount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 07/07-07/08/94 Matrix: Water
Concentration {ug/L) % Reccovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 98.6 99.2 100 98.6 99.2 0.6
Benzene 0 10 10.2 10 | 100.0 102.0 2.0
Toluene o 5.9 10.2 10 99.0 102.0 3.0
Ethyl Benzene 0 10.2 10.7 10 102.0 107.0 4.8
Iylenes 0 31,2 32.4 30 | 104.0 108.0 3.8
TPH (diesel) 0 171 170 150 114 114 0.3
TRPH 0 21900 20400 20800 105 o8 7.1
(cil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (NS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 07/07/94 Matrix: Water
Concentration {ug/L} % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD

1,1-DCE 0.0 5.5 5.7 5.0 110 114 3.6
Trichlorcethene 0.0 4.9 5.1 5.0 o8 102 4.0
EDB 0.0 4.6 4.4 5.0 92 88 4.4
Chlorobenzene 0.0 5.0 5.3 5.0 100 106 5.8
Benzene N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Toluene N/A N/a N/Aa N/a N/a N/a N/A
Chlorobz (PID) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/a N/A

%

Rec, = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (M§ + M5D) x 2 x 100
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